Receivable EUR  10.14  811.22  2.07  141.94  39.60  3,005.94
Payable GBP  0.55  51.62  0.33  26.87  0.29  27.40
Receivable GBP  0.08  6.89  1.69  135.70  -  -
Receivable SGD  0.02  0.91  0.16  7.25  0.15  7.93

FOODS AND INNS LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 83

 Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at the end of the reporting period is as follows :
Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Amount
in Foreign
currency

(in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign
currency

(in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign
currency

(in Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  9.15  598.68  13.41  877.53  32.71  2,185.70
Payable EUR  0.53  42.84  1.35  94.87  0.71  53.75
Payable GBP  0.55  51.62  0.33  26.87  0.29  27.40
Receivable GBP  0.08  6.89  1.69  135.70  -  -
Receivable SGD  0.02  0.91  0.16  7.25  0.15  7.93

 Foreign currency sensitivity:

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant.

 5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before tax and impact on equity.
 ` in Lakhs

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

Impact on Profit and Loss
USD  (29.93)  29.93  (43.88)  43.88
EURO  (2.14)  2.14  (4.74)  4.74
GBP  (2.24)  2.24  5.44  (5.44)
SGD  0.05  (0.05)  0.36  (0.36)
 Total  (34.26)  34.26  (42.82)  42.82

ii. Forward foreign exchange contracts

 It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency payments in USD and Euro. The
Company enters in to contracts with terms up to 360 days. The Company’s philosophy does not permit any speculative calls on the currency.
It is driven by conservatism which guides that we follow conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade transactions.

 Regulatory Requirements: The Company will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory framework and guidelines that
may be issued by RBI, FEDAI or ISDA or other regulatory bodies from time to time. Forward cover is obtained from bank for each of the

[…]

Other Expenses (Other than for Construction/Acquisition of any asset)
Purchase of Computers for School , Gonde- Nashik  -  0.32
Construction of Toilets in MPUPS School , Chittoor  -  3.99
Safe drinking water in Rural Hospital Dodi , Nashik  0.27  -
Metal Bed and mattress towards orphanage for disabled senior citizen and children  1.42  -
Promoting education to ZP High School, Panatoor  0.62  -
Providing dustbins to Government Hospital, Chittoor  0.46  -
Promoting education to Vagad Pace Global School  3.50  -

Total  6.27  4.31
46. Payments to statutory auditors

 ` in Lakhs

Particulars For the Year Ended
March 31, 2018

For the Year Ended
March 31, 2017

Audit Fees  7.54  8.04
Tax Audit Fees  -  2.51
Certification Work  0.78  5.42
Total  8.32  15.97

FOODS AND INNS LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 91

47. Reconciliation between previous GAAP to Ind AS

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous gAAP to Ind AS as at April 1, 2016
` in Lakhs

Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP* Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment  10,601.42  -  10,601.42
(b)  Capital work-in-progress  147.76  -  147.76
(c)  Intangible Assets  0.11  -  0.11
(d)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments g, l  201.86  125.04  326.90
 (ii)  Loans l  604.27  (122.25)  482.02
(e)  Other Non-current assets i  41.48  1.28  42.76
Total Non-current Assets  11,596.90  4.07  11,600.97
Current Assets
(a)  Inventories c  11,413.69  49.88  11,463.57
(b)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments  1.46  -  1.46
 (ii) Trade Receivables b  4,573.48  (151.90)  4,421.58
 (iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents  56.62  -  56.62
 (iv)  Bank balance other than (iii)above  823.53  -  823.53
 (v)  Loans i  417.72  (1.75)  415.97
 (vi)  Other Financial Assets e  18.28  411.60  429.88
(c)  Advance Tax (Net of Provisions)  152.92  -  152.92
(d)  Other Current Assets i  1,478.64  0.45  1,479.09
Total Current Assets  18,936.34  308.28  19,244.62
Total Assets  30,533.24  312.35  30,845.59
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a)  Equity Share capital  145.10  -  145.10
(b)  Other Equity a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i,j.l,n  5,159.34  (96.22)  5,063.12
 Total Equity  5,304.44  (96.22)  5,208.22
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  706.79  -  706.79
(b)  Provisions  129.37  -  129.37
(c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) n  593.48  383.07  976.55
Total Non-current Liabilities  1,429.64  383.07  1,812.71
Current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  18,766.33  -  18,766.33
 (ii)  Trade Payables  2,700.68  -  2,700.68
 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  825.14  -  825.14
(b)  Provisions c,f  97.64  25.51  123.15
(c)  Other Current liabilities  1,289.54  -  1,289.54
(d)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  119.82  -  119.82
Total Current Liabilities  23,799.15  25.51  23,824.66
Total Equity and Liabilities  30,533.23  312.37  30,845.59

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Annual Report 2017-1892

B. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous gAAP to Ind AS as at March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs
Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP * Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
(a)  Property, Plant and Equipment a  10,658.53  (23.52)  10,635.01
(b)  Capital work-in-progress  68.75  -  68.75
(c)  Intangible Assets  0.11  -  0.11
(d)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments g,l  2,051.66  126.15  2,177.81
 (ii)  Loans l  609.48  (108.44)  501.04
(e)  Other Non-current assets i  73.41  1.11  74.52
Total Non-current Assets  13,461.94  (4.70)  13,457.24
Current Assets
(a)  Inventories c  11,189.34  53.90  11,243.24
(b)  Financial Assets
 (i)  Investments  1.50  0.05  1.55
 (ii)  Trade Receivables d  5,938.41  (106.58)  5,831.83
 (iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents b  164.01  -  164.01
 (iv)  Bank balance other than (iii)above  779.12  -  779.12
 (v)  Loans i  386.69  (1.58)  385.11
 (vi)  Other Financial Assets  712.99  -  712.99
(c)  Current Tax Assets (Net)  158.70  -  158.70
(d)  Other Current Assets i  1,517.72  0.47  1,518.19
Total Current Assets  20,848.48  (53.74)  20,794.74
Total Assets  34,310.42  (58.44)  34,251.98
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a)  Equity Share capital  160.59  -  160.59
(b)  Other Equity a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,i,j.l,n  7,368.31  (385.40)  6,982.91
 Total Equity  7,528.90  (385.40)  7,143.50
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  384.88  (0.13)  384.75
(b)  Provisions  184.93  -  184.93
(c)  Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) n  864.41  263.95  1,128.36
Total Non-current Liabilities  1,434.22  263.82  1,698.04
Current Liabilities
(a)  Financial Liabilities
 (i)  Borrowings  16,781.32  -  16,781.32
 (ii)  Trade Payables  6,714.64  -  6,714.64
 (iii)  Other Financial Liabilities  459.76  -  459.76
(b)  Provisions c,f  60.18  63.14  123.32
(c)  Other Current liabilities  1,193.67  -  1,193.67
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  137.73  -  137.73
Total Current Liabilities  25,347.30  63.14  25,410.44
Total Equity and Liabilities  34,310.42  (58.44)  34,251.98

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

FOODS AND INNS LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 93

C. Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under previous gAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31,
2017

` in Lakhs
Particulars Note No. Previous

GAAP*
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS

I Revenue from Operations c  34,680.23  6.03  34,686.26
II Other Income d,e,i,j,l  1,815.70  (376.53)  1,439.16
III total Income (I+II)  36,495.93  (370.50)  36,125.42
IV EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed  20,982.20  -  20,982.20
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  1,729.36  -  1,729.36
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods c  396.03  (4.02)  392.01
Excise Duty  733.71  -  733.71
Employee Benefits Expense i,k  1,846.58  (22.59)  1,823.99
Finance Costs h  1,818.11  0.11  1,818.22
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense a  916.63  23.52  940.15
Other expenses b,h,m  6,781.30  (58.47)  6,722.83
Total Expenses  35,203.92  (61.45)  35,142.47

V total Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  1,292.01  (309.05)  982.95
VI Exceptional Items  -  -  -
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  1,292.01  (309.05)  982.95
VIII Tax expense:

(a) Current Tax  275.00  -  275.00
(b) Deferred Tax n  267.56  (111.47)  156.09
Total tax expenses  542.56  (111.47)  431.09

IX Profit for the year (VII-VIII)  749.44  (197.58)  551.86
X Other Comprehensive Income

A.  Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

i.  Remeasurement gain/(loss) on the Defined Benefit Plans k  -  (23.16)  (23.16)
ii.  Gain/(loss) on measuring equity instruments at Fair Value

through Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)
g  -  1.11  1.11

iii.  Income tax on (i) above k  -  7.66  7.66
B.  Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
Other Comprehensive Income NIL  (14.39)  (14.39)

XI total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X)  749.44  (211.97)  537.47
 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

[…]

f.  Depreciation on revalued amount of factory building and administrative buildings

` in Lakhs
Particulars Note No.  For the year ended

 March 31, 2017
net Profit as per Previous gAAP  749.44
Add /(Less) : Adjustments in Statement of Profit and Loss
a.  Provision for Expected Credit Loss b  45.32
b.  (Provision)/ Reversal for expected sales return c  10.06
c.  Recognition of Forward Contracts at Fair value e  (411.60)
d.  Gain/(Loss) on Fair Valuation of Units of Mutual Funds d  0.05
e.  Actuarial losses of retirement benefits transferred to OCI (Net of Tax) k  23.16
f.  Impact on account of depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment a  (23.52)
g.  Amortisation of Employee Loan as per effective interest rate i  0.13
h.  Subsidy Received during the year j  20.64
i.  Prior period expense reversed m  12.91
j.  Amortisation of Security deposit as per effective interest rate l  13.80
k.  For Deferred Tax n  111.47
Total effect of transition to Ind AS  (197.58)
net profit as per Ind AS  551.86
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)  (14.39)
Total Comprehensive Income  537.47

F. Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

` in Lakhs
Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  5,791.31  (278.06)  5,513.25
Net cash flow from investing activities  (2,408.34)  (169.01)  (2,577.35)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (3,275.25)  1,091.65  (2,183.60)
net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 107.72  644.58 752.30
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 60.03  (2,503.32)  (2,443.29)
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 167.75  (1,858.74)  (1,690.99)

a. Property, Plant and Equipment

 As on March 31, 2016, the carrying amount of Land and Building at Deonar, Mumbai under Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)
included ` 917.42 lakhs On account of revaluation thereof. Under the previous GAAP, as specified by Accounting Standard 10, as
revised, on “Property, Plant and Equipment”, in the financial year 2016-17, with effect from April 1, 2016, the said revaluation amount
in the carrying amount of Land and Building at Deonar, Mumbai was adjusted against outstanding amount of Revaluation Reserve
.Under Ind AS, in terms of Para D7AA of Ind AS 101 on “First-time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards”, the Company has

[…]

Receivable EUR  10.14  811.22  2.07  141.94  39.60  3,005.94
Payable GBP  0.66  61.55  0.56  45.48  1.48  142.96
Receivable GBP  1.87  156.99  13.63  1,093.89  2.38  227.00
Receivable SGD  0.02  0.91  0.16  7.25  0.15  7.93

Annual Report 2017-18140

Particulars of un-hedged foreign currency asset / liability as at the end of the reporting period is as follows :
Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

Amount
in Foreign

currency (in
Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign

currency (in
Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Amount
in Foreign

currency (in
Lakhs)

Amount
(` in Lakhs)

Payable USD  22.68  1,483.71  34.55  2,261.22  55.92  3,736.61
Payable EUR  0.53  42.84  1.35  94.87  0.71  53.75
Payable GBP  0.66  61.55  0.56  45.48  1.48  142.96
Receivable GBP  1.12  94.27  13.63  1,093.89  2.38  227.00
Receivable SGD  0.02  0.91  0.16  7.25  0.15  7.93

Foreign currency sensitivity:
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 5% increase/decrease in foreign currencies exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant.
5% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rate will have the following impact on before profit before tax and impact on equity.

 ` in Lakhs

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017
5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

Impact on Profit and Loss
USD  (74.19)  74.19  (113.06)  113.06
EURO  (2.14)  2.14  (4.74)  4.74
GBP  1.64  (1.64)  52.42  (52.42)
SGD  0.05  (0.05)  0.36  (0.36)
 Total  (74.64)  74.64  (65.02)  65.02

 ii. Forward foreign exchange contracts

 It is the policy of the Group to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency payments in USD and Euro. The
Group enters in to contracts with terms up to 360 days. The Group’s philosophy does not permit any speculative calls on the currency. It is
driven by conservatism which guides that we follow conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade transactions.

 Regulatory Requirements: The Group will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory framework and guidelines that
may be issued by RBI, FEDAI or ISDA or other regulatory bodies from time to time. Forward cover is obtained from bank for each of the

[…]

assets and has also led to the erosion of its networth. The Holding Company has undertaken to provide financial support that may be
required in meeting the company’s obligations towards third parties.

46. Business Combinations

On January 6, 2017, the Group acquired 100% stake in Pharmpak Private Limited which is enganged in business of marketing and trading
of medicated products located in India.

Details of purchase consideration, the net assets acquired and Capital reserve are as follows :

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Pharmpak Private Limited

Cash and cash equivalents  1,852.28

Total purchase consideration  1,852.28
Non-Current Assets  2,113.30

Short term loans  1.28

Trade receivables  47.37

Cash and cash equivalents  1.80

Other Current assets  6.41

Other Current Liabilities  (43.20)

Net identifiable assets acquired 2,126.96

Calculation Of Capital Reserve:

Purchase consideration transferred  1,852.28

Less : Net identifiable assets acquired  2,126.96

Capital Reserve  (274.68)

Annual Report 2017-18148

47. Reconciliation between previous GAAP to Ind AS

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS as at April 1, 2016

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP * Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment o 11,509.30 -  11,509.30
 (b) Capital work-in-progress  147.76  -  147.76
 (c) Intangible Assets  0.11  -  0.11
 (d) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments g 21.21  2.80  24.01
 (ii) Loans o 308.82 -  308.82
 (e) Other Non-current assets i, o  41.48 1.28  42.76
Total Non-current Assets 12,028.68 4.08  12,032.76
Current Assets
 (a) Inventories c,o 11,674.78 49.88  11,724.66
 (b) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments  1.46  -  1.46
 (ii) Trade Receivables b,o 4,858.17 (151.90)  4,706.27
 (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents o 72.18 -  72.18
 (iv) Bank balance other than (iii)above o 831.27 -  831.27
 (v) Loans i,o 82.64 (1.75)  80.89
 (vi) Other Financial Assets e,o 20.44 411.60  432.04
 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  152.92  -  152.92
 (d) Other Current Assets i,o 1,830.30 0.45  1,830.75
 Total Current Assets  18,936.83 308.28  19,832.44
Total Assets  30,347.15 312.36  31,865.20

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  145.10  -  145.10
 (b) Other Equity a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,j,m,o 4,319.53 (96.22)  4,223.31
 (c) Non- Controlling Interest o (706.74) -  (706.74)
 Total Equity 3,757.89 (96.22)  3,661.67

Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings o  706.79  -  706.79
 (b) Provisions o 162.39 -  162.39
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) m  593.48  383.07  976.55
Total Non-current Liabilities 1,462.66 383.07  1,845.73

Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings o 19,280.12 -  19,280.12
 (ii) Trade Payables o 3,107.32 -  3,107.32
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities o 890.17 -  890.17
 (b) Provisions c,f,o 101.29 25.51  126.80
 (c) Other Current liabilities o 2,833.57 -  2,833.57
 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  119.82  -  119.82
Total Current Liabilities 26,332.29 25.51  26,357.80
Total Equity and Liabilities 31,552.84 312.36  31,865.20

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

FOODS AND INNS LIMITED

Annual Report 2017-18 149

B. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS as at March 31, 2017

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Note No. Previous GAAP * Effect of transition

to Ind AS
Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment a,o 11,756.64 (23.52)  11,733.12
 (b) Capital work-in-progress  68.75  -  68.75
 (c) Intangible Assets 1,867.11 -  1,867.11
 (d) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments g 6.90 3.90  10.80
 (ii) Loans o 306.29 -  306.29
 (e) Other Non-current assets i, o  79.70  1.11  80.81
Total Non-current Assets 14,085.39 (18.51)  14,066.88
Current Assets
 (a) Inventories c,o 11,563.98 53.90  11,617.88
 (b) Financial Assets  -
 (i) Investments d  1.50  0.05  1.55
 (ii) Trade Receivables o 4,986.82 (106.58)  4,880.24
 (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents b, o 176.99 -  176.99
 (iv) Bank balance other than (iii)above o  779.87  -  779.87
 (v) Loans i, o  360.82  (1.58)  359.24
 (vi) Other Financial Assets 719.35 -  719.35
 (c) Current Tax Assets (Net)  161.81  -  161.81
 (d) Other Current Assets i,o 1,873.96 0.47  1,874.43
 Total Current Assets 20,625.10 (53.74)  20,571.36
Total Assets 34,710.49 (72.25)  34,638.24

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  160.59 (399.21)  160.59
 (b) Other Equity a,b,c,d,e,f,g,h,j,m,o 6,110.90 -  5,711.69
 (c) Non- Controlling Interest o (95.98) -  (95.58)

 Total Equity 6,175.91 (399.21)  5,776.70
Liabilities
Non-current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings h, o 384.88 (0.13)  384.75
 (b) Provisions o 226.22 -  226.22
 (c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) m  864.41  263.95  1,128.36
Total Non-current Liabilities 1,475.51 263.82  1,739.33
Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings o 17,079.68 -  17,079.68
 (ii) Trade Payables o 6,679.93 -  6,679.93
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities o 522.57 -  522.57
 (b) Provisions c,f,o 65.55 63.14  128.69
 (c) Other Current liabilities o 2,573.61 -  2,573.61
 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  137.73  -  137.73
Total Current Liabilities 27,059.07 63.14  27,122.21
Total Equity and Liabilities 34,710.49 (72.25)  34,638.24

 *The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Annual Report 2017-18150

c. Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS for the year ended March 31,
2017

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars Note

No.
Previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

I  Revenue from Operations c,o 36,143.85 6.03  36,149.88

II  Other Income d,e,i,j,o 1,866.77 (376.53)  1,490.24

III Total Income (I+II) 38,010.62 (370.50)  37,640.12

IV EXPENSES
 Cost of Materials Consumed o 21,300.12 -  21,300.12

 Purchases of Stock-in-Trade o 1,807.97 -  1,807.97

 Changes in inventories of Finished Goods c,o 314.57 (4.02)  310.55

 Excise Duty  733.71  -  733.71

 Employee Benefits Expense i,k,o 2,051.81 (22.59)  2,029.22

 Finance Costs h,o 1,842.19 0.11  1,842.30

 Depreciation and Amortisation Expense a,o 996.02 23.52  1,019.54

 Other expenses b,h,l,o 7,754.20 (58.47)  7,695.73

Total Expenses 36,800.58 (61.45)  36,739.14
V Profit/(loss) before share of profit from associates and

exceptional items
1,210.03 (309.05)  900.98

Share of profit/(loss) from associates g 0.77 -  0.77

Total Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax (V-VI) 1,210.79 (309.05)  901.74
VI Exceptional Items  -  -  -

VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  1,291.25  (389.51)  901.74
VIII Tax expense:

 (a) Current Tax 275.00  -  275.00

 (b) Deferred Tax m 267.56  (111.47) 156.09

Total tax expenses  542.56  (111.47)  431.09

IX Profit for the year (VII-VIII) 668.23 (197.58)  470.65
X Other Comprehensive Income

A. Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

 i. Remeasurement gain/(loss) on the Defined Benefit Plans k, o  -  (25.12)  (25.12)

ii. Gain/(loss) on measuring equity instruments at Fair Value
through

g  -  1.11  1.11

 Other Comprehensive Income (FVTOCI)

iii. Income tax on (i) above k  -  7.66  7.66

B. Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Other Comprehensive Income  -  (16.35)  (16.35)
Non-Controlling Interest Adjustments o -  611.16  611.16

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the year (IX+X) 668.23 (213.93)  454.30

[…]

E. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended March 31, 2017
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Note
No.

Year ended
 March 31, 2017

Net Profit as per Previous GAAP  738.15
Add /(Less) : Adjustments in Statement of Profit and Loss
Provision for Expected Credit Loss b  45.32
(Provision)/ Reversal for expected sales return c  10.06
Recognition of Forward Contracts at Fair value e  (411.60)
Gain/(Loss) on Fair Valuation of Units of Mutual Funds d  0.05
Actuarial losses of retirement benefits transferred to OCI (Net of Tax) k  21.21
Impact on account of depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment a  (23.52)
Amortisation of Employee Loan as per effective interest rate i  0.13
Subsidy Received during the year j  20.64
Prior period expense reversed l  12.91
Gain/ (Loss) on Fair Valuation of Equity Instruments d  1.57
Change in Definition of Control o  (55.73)
For Deferred Tax m  111.47
Total effect of transition to Ind AS  (267.49)
Net profit as per Ind AS  470.66
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) g,k  (16.35)
Total Comprehensive Income  454.31

F. Impact of Ind AS adoption on the Standalone statements of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017
` in Lakhs

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  5,780.56 356.09 6,136.65
Net cash flow from investing activities  (2,392.53) (571.61)  (2,960.14)
Net cash flows from financing activities  (3,275.25)  852.47  (2,422.78)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 112.56  637.17 749.73
Cash and cash equivalents as at April 1, 2016 60.18 (2,484.50) (2,424.32)
Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 173.07 (1,847.33) (1,674.26)

Annual Report 2017-18152

a. Property, Plant and Equipment

 As on March 31, 2016, the carrying amount of Land and Building at Deonar, Mumbai under Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) included
` 917.42 lakhs On account of revaluation thereof. Under the previous GAAP, as specified by Accounting Standard 10, as revised, on
“Property, Plant and Equipment”, in the financial year 2016-17, with effect from April 1, 2016, the said revaluation amount in the carrying
amount of Land and Building at Deonar, Mumbai was adjusted against outstanding amount of Revaluation Reserve .Under Ind AS, in terms